## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### FIFTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1877.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Reselves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : Sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state. 1 8 7 7 .

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1877.

Снар. 281

#### Chapter 281.

Resolve in favor of the Maine General Hospital.

Maine general hospital, in favor Resolved, That the sum of forty-seven hundred and fifty dollars be, and hereby is appropriated towards defraying the expenses of the Maine general hospital, for the year ending December thirty-one, eighteen hundred and seventy-seven; and that the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars be and hereby is appropriated for the support of a state free bed in the Maine general hospital, for one year from the passage of this resolve, for the benefit of any destitute or needy applicant from any portion of the state. And that the governor be and is hereby instructed to draw his warrant quarterly, commencing March thirty-one, for the sum of twelve hundred and fifty dollars for the above purpose.

Approved February 9, 1877.

#### Chapter 282.

Resolve in favor of education in the State Prison.

Education in the state prison, in favor of. Resolved, That the money received for the admission of visitors to the state prison be, and the same hereby is appropriated for the purchase of school books for the use of the prisoners, to be expended under the direction of the teacher.

Approved February 9, 1877.

#### Chapter 283.

Reselve in favor of Sprague, Owen and Nash.

Sprague, Owen and Nash, in favor of. Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury to Sprague, Owen and Nash, for furnishing two hundred and fifty copies of the Daily Kennebec Journal, on order of the legislature, and for advertising in the same, notices of the legislature and of its committees, five hundred and sixty-six dollars.

Approved February 9, 1877.